

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 4262/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/12/2010 in CRLA No. 637/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Hyderabad For The State Of Telangana And The State Of Andhra Pradesh)

KAMBALAPALLI RANGA REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for bail and exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and placing additional pleas and office report)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 4281/2011

(With appln.(s) for bail and exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and placing additional pleas and office report)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4311/2011

(With appln.(s) for bail and exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and placing additional pleas and office report)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4329/2011

(With appln.(s) for bail and exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and placing additional pleas and office report)

SLP(Cr1) No. 8482/2011

(With appln.(s) for bail and office report)

(Along with Report received from Ist Addl.Distt. And Sessions Judge)

Date : 26/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.Sridhar Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. D. Ramakrishna Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Pursuant to our order dated 30.08.2013 the Trial Court has submitted a report regarding juvenility of the appellants in SLP(Crl.) Nos. 4262 of 2011, 4281 of 2011, 4311 of 2011 and 4329 of 2011. From a reading of the said report it appears that all the four appellants in the said appeals who were A-15, A-16, A-21 and A-30 before the Trial Court were juvenile as on the date of the commission of the offence.

Learned counsel for the respondent-State seeks time to examine the report and to file response to the same within six weeks. He also seeks time to file a compilation containing all the deposition/translation of the prosecution witnesses and relevant documents.

In the meantime and keeping in view the report submitted by the trial court, we are inclined to suspend the sentence awarded to the appellants in SLP (Crl.) No. 4262 of 2011, 4281 of 2011, 4311 of 2011 and 4329 of 2011 subject to their furnishing bail bonds in a sum of Rs. 50,000/- with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

Post the appeals for final hearing at its turn.

(SHASHI SAREEN)  
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)  
COURT MASTER