

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.16

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2143/2014

KAMBALAPALLI RANGA REDDY

VERSUS

Appellant(s)

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 2146/2014 (II)

Crl.A. No. 2144/2014 (II)

Crl.A. No. 2145/2014 (II)

Crl.A. No. 2147/2014 (II)

Date : 29-01-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLIFor Appellant(s) Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR (SCLSC)  
Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.Mr. Sunder Khatri, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Khatri, Adv.  
Ms. Sheetal Khatri, Adv.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. It is reported that Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, learned counsel in Criminal Appeal No.2143/2014 is indisposed. Further, Ms.Asha Gopalan Nair, learned counsel appearing for the appellants in Criminal Appeal No.2147/2014 submits that as per the instruction last received by her, the appellants' imprisonment

period has now exceeded the mandatory minimum.

2. Considering the fact that it is a legal aid matter, she has not received up to date instructions.

3. Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the State to obtain instructions by the next date of hearing as to the actual period undergone by the appellants.

4. List on 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)